

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
COUNTY OF RICE

DISTRICT COURT  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
JUVENILE DIVISION

In the Matter of the  
Welfare of:

Court File No.: 66-JV-17 [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]  
Juvenile Defendant.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA**

---

Lousene M. Hoppe (Atty. No. 387171)  
**FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.**  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
Telephone: 612.492.7402

Teresa J. Nelson (Atty. No. 269736)  
2300 Myrtle Ave., Suite 180  
St. Paul, MN 55114  
651/645-4097 ext. 1220  
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**BRIEF FACTUAL BACKGROUND**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

**I. THE JUVENILE PETITION IS BASED ON AN ABSURD INTERPRETATION OF MINNESOTA’S CHILD PORNOGRAPHY STATUTE THAT IS CONTRARY TO LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND HAS FAR-REACHING HARMFUL EFFECTS.** ..... 2

**A. The Legislative History and Purpose of Child Pornography Laws Demonstrate Their Protective Intent.** ..... 3

**B. The Intent and Purpose of Minnesota’s Sexual Exploitation Statute does not Support Adjudicating ██████ as Delinquent for Dissemination of Child Pornography.**..... 5

**C. The Absurd and Unreasonable Reading of the Statute is Further Underscored by the Context and Consequences that Result from this Application of the Child Pornography Statute.** ..... 7

**II. MINN. STAT. § 617.247 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD, BECAUSE IT PROSCRIBES A SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF PROTECTED SPEECH.**..... 15

**A. Minn. Stat. § 617.247 Encompasses Constitutionally-Protected Speech.**..... 16

**B. Minn. Stat. § 617.247 Prohibits a Substantial Amount of Constitutionally-Protected Speech.** ..... 18

**C. The Statute Must be Interpreted Narrowly to Reach Only Unprotected Speech.** ..... 19

**III. THE STATUTE IS IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE, BECAUSE IT DOES NOT EFFECTIVELY INFORM THE PUBLIC ABOUT PROSCRIBED CONDUCT.**..... 19

**CONCLUSION** ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4, 16, 17, 22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	18
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	16
<i>In re: C.S.</i> , No. CP-39-JV-0000447-2012 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Oct. 19, 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Chapman v. Comm'r Revenue</i> , 651 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2002).....	3
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	20
<i>Dunham v. Roer</i> , 708 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. App. 2006), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Mar. 28, 2006) .....	19
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	21
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	22
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct 2551 (2015).....	19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	8, 10

*Miller v. Mitchell*,  
598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010).....11

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*,  
577 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2016).....8

*N.D. v. United States*,  
1 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....11

*Neal v. Shimoda*,  
131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997) .....14

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... *passim*

*Olson v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
558 N.W.2d 491 (Minn. 1997).....3

*Osborne v. Ohio*,  
495 U.S. 103 (1990).....4, 17

*Rew v. Bergstrom*,  
845 N.W.2d 764 (Minn. 2014).....16

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....8

*Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....16, 17

*Shoemaker v. Taylor*,  
730 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2013) .....4

*State v. Bussmann*,  
741 N.W.2d 79 (Minn. 2007).....20

*State v. C.M.*,  
154 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015) .....11

*State v. Campbell*,  
814 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2012).....2

*State v. Colvin*,  
645 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. 2002).....3

*State v. Crawley*,  
819 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. 2012).....16

*State v. McCauley*,  
820 N.W.2d 577 (Minn. App. 2012).....5

*State v. Newstrom*,  
371 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. 1985).....19

*State v. Trog*,  
323 N.W.2d 28 (1982) .....8

*State v. Washington-Davis*,  
881 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 2016).....18

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....15, 16

*United States v. Lanier*,  
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....20

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....15, 17

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....19

*Wegener v. Comm’r of Revenue*,  
505 N.W.2d 612 (Minn. 1993).....3

*In re Welfare of C.R.M.*,  
611 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 2000).....10

**Statutes and Regulations**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....19

42 U.S.C. § 13663(a) .....14

24 C.F.R. § 960.204 .....14

Minn. Stat. § 242.18.....9

Minn. Stat. § 243.166, subd. 1b(a)(2).....2

Minn. Stat. § 260B.001 .....8

Minn. Stat. § 260B.171 .....8

Minn. Stat. § 609.342 – .3451.....6

Minn. Stat. § 617.247..... *passim*  
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....2  
Minn. Stat. § 645.17.....2, 3

**Other Authorities**

Assoc. Press, *North Carolina Teen Texting Case Highlights Gray Areas In Child Pornography Laws*, The Chron.-Telegram, Sept. 24, 2015, <http://chronicle.northcoastnow.com/2015/09/24/north-carolina-teen-sexting-casehighlights-gray-areas-in-child-pornography-laws/> .....12

Andrew J. Harris, *Understanding the World of Digital Youth*, in *ADOLESCENT SEXUAL BEHAVIOR IN THE DIGITAL AGE: CONSIDERATIONS FOR CLINICIANS, LEGAL PROFESSIONALS, AND EDUCATORS* (Fabian Saleh, Albert Grudzinskas, & Abigail Judge, eds., Oxford University Press 2014) .....10

Bridgette Dunlap, *Why Prosecuting a Teen Girl for Sexting is Absurd* (Oct. 7, 2016), <https://www.rollingstone.com/culture/news/why-prosecuting-a-teen-girl-for-sexting-is-absurd-w443829> .....12

Candace Kruttschnitt et al., *Predictors of Desistance Among Sex Offenders: The Interaction of Formal and Informal Social Controls*, 17 *Justice Quarterly* 61 (2000).....14

Chron.-Telegram, Sept. 24, 2015, <http://chronicle.northcoastnow.com/2015/09/24/north-carolina-teen-sexting-casehighlights-> .....12

Council on Crime and Justice, *Juvenile Records in Minnesota*, <https://dps.mn.gov/entity/jjac/Documents/Juvenile%20Records%20in%20Minnesota.pdf> .....12

Cox Communications, National Center for Missing and Exploited Children, & John Walsh, *Teen Online & Wireless Safety Survey: Cyberbullying, Sexting, and Parental Controls* at 36 (2009), available at <http://www.scribd.com/doc/20023365/2009-Cox-Teen-Online-Wireless-Safety-Survey-Cyberbullying-Sexting-and-Parental-Controls> .....10

Donald W. Grieshober, *Suicide – Criminal Aspects*, 1 *Vill. L. Rev.* 316, 317-319 (1956).....7

Elise Moreau, Lifewire, *How to Save Snapchat Videos*, <https://www.lifewire.com/how-to-save-snapchat-videos-3485995> .....2

Elizabeth Englander, Massachusetts Aggression Reduction Center, Low Risk Associated with Most Teenage Sexting: A Study of 617 18-Year-Olds (July 2012), <http://webhost.bridgew.edu/marc/sexting%20and%20coercion%20report.pdf>.....7

Erik Eckholm, *Prosecutors Weigh Teenage Sexting: Folly or Felony*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 2015, <http://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/14/us/prosecutors-in-teenage-sexting-cases-ask-foolishness-or-a-felony.html> .....12

Human Rights Watch, *Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the US* (May 2013), available at [https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0513\\_](https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0513_) .....14

Human Rights Watch, *No Easy Answers: Sex Offender Laws in the US* (Sept. 11, 2007), <https://www.hrw.org/report/2007/09/11/no-easy-answers/sex-offender-laws-us> .....14

Jennifer Woolard, *Adolescent Development, in TOWARD DEVELOPMENTALLY APPROPRIATE PRACTICE: A JUVENILE COURT TRAINING CURRICULUM* 13, 15 (2009) .....11

John A. Humbach, ‘Sexting’ and the First Amendment, 37 Hastings Const. L.Q. 433, 435 (2010).....19

Justice Policy Institute, *Registering Harm: How Sex Offense Registries Fail Youth and Communities* (2008), available at [http://www.justicepolicy.org/images/upload/08-11\\_rpt\\_walshactregisteringharm\\_jj-ps.pdf](http://www.justicepolicy.org/images/upload/08-11_rpt_walshactregisteringharm_jj-ps.pdf) .....15

Lynn E. Ponton & Samuel Judice, *Typical Adolescent Sexual Development*, 13 Child Adolescent Psychiatric Clinics N. Am. 497, 508 (2004).....11

Melissa R. Lorang, Dale E. McNiel and Renée L. Binder, 44 (1) J. Am. Acad. of Psychiatry and Law Online, 73, 76-78 (March 2016) .....22

Michael Pinard, The Logistical and Ethical Difficulties of Informing Juveniles about the Collateral Consequences of Adjudications, 6 NEV. L.J. 1111, 1115 (2006).....13

Missing and Exploited Children, & John Walsh, *Teen Online & Wireless Safety Survey: Cyberbullying, Sexting, and Parental Controls* (2009), available at <http://www.scribd.com/doc/20023365/2009-Cox-Teen-Online-Wireless-> .....10

MTV-AP, Digital Abuse Study (2009).....10

Nat’l Campaign to Prevent Teen &Unplanned Pregnancy & Cosmogirl.com, *Sex and Tech: Results from a Survey of Teens and Young Adults* at 4 (2008), available at [https://www.drvc.org/pdf/protecting\\_children/sextech\\_summary.pdf](https://www.drvc.org/pdf/protecting_children/sextech_summary.pdf). .....10

Pat F. Bass III, MD, Modern Medicine Network, *Pediatrician’s primer on sexting* (Aug. 1, 2016), <http://contemporarypediatrics.modernmedicine.com/contemporary/pediatrics/news/pediatrician-s-primer-sexting>.....6

Pew Internet & American Life Project, *Teens and Sexting* (2010).....10

Ryan Cooper, *The insane logic of sexting prosecutions* (Sept. 8, 2015), <http://theweek.com/articles/575396/insane-logic-sexting-prosecutions>.....12

Sameer Hiduja and Justin Patchin, *Sexting among Middle and High School Students* (2016), available at <https://cyberbullying.org/new-teen-sexting-data>.....10

Sameer Hinduja, Cyberbullying Research Center, *Sexting: A Brief Guide for Educators and Parents*, <https://cyberbullying.org/Sexting-Fact-Sheet.pdf>.....10

Shannon Shafron-Perez, *Average Teenager or Sex Offender? Solutions to the Legal Dilemma Caused by Sexting*, 26 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 431, 450 (2009).....5

Tom Jackman, *Manassas City Police Say They Will Not Serve Search Warrant In Teen ‘Sexting’ Case*, Wash. Post, July 10, 2014, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/local/wp/2014/07/10/manassas-city-police-say-they-will-not-serve-search-warrant-in-teen-sexting-case> .....12

Tracy Clark-Flory, *Teens Involved in “Experimental” Sexting Don’t Often Face Prosecution* (Sept. 3, 2015), <http://www.vocativ.com/228366/teens-experimental-sexting-prosecution/index.html> .....12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Att’y Gen.’s Comm’n on Pornography, Final Rep. (1986).....12

*What is Snapchat? An Intro to the Popular Ephemeral App*, available at <https://www.lifewire.com/what-is-snapchat-3485908>.....1
